

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN**

WRIT PETITION NO: 39472 OF 2022

Between:

Mohd Iftequar, S/o (Late) Mohd Abdul Aziz

Petitioner

AND

1. THE STATE OF TELANGANA, Represented by its PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, STATE SECRETARIAT, HYDERABAD-500004, TELANGANA.
2. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, KHAMMAM - 507001, TELANGANA.
3. THE DISTRICT REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, O/o COLLECTORATE, KHAMMAM - 507001, TELANGANA.
4. THE TAHASILDAR, MADHIRA MANDAL - 507203, KHAMMAM, TELANGANA.
5. THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, SURVEY AND LAND RECORDS, O/o COLLECTORATE, KHAMMAM -507001, TELANGANA.
6. CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF LAND ADMINISTRATION, Opp.. Annapurna Hotel, Nampally Station Road, Abids, HYDERABAD - 500001, TELANGANA.
7. JAMILA AFREEN, W/o. MAZHAR PASHA, Aged about 57 years, Occ. House Wife, R/o.. 3rd Floor, Alluri Apartments, Kakatiya Nagar, Street No. 3, Habsiguda, HYDERABAD-500007 Cell Nos.. 9849098486 and 9666999885

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through (Petitioner-in-Person) Sri Mohd Iftequar presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, directing the Respondent No.'s.2 to 6 to remove the fraudulently created Survey No.s 68/2 (Ex. P21) and 68/2 (Ex.P22) in

Khata No.. 1134 (that is standing in the name of Respondent No.7) from the revenue records and survey the actual total extent of land with reference to Ex. P2 pertaining to Sy. No. 68 of Khazipur village, Atkur suburb, Madhira Mandal, Khammam District of Telangana State and issue correct Pattadar Passbooks to the Petitioner and further declare the action of Respondent No.s. 2 to 4 in not taking any action to the several representations of the petitioner as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, in utter violation of the provisions of Article 14, 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India, as also against the principles of natural justice

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of (Petitioner-in-Person) Sri Mohd Iftequar, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

JAMILA AFREEN, W/o. MAZHAR PASHA, R/o. 3rd Floor, Alluri Apartments, Kakatiya Nagar, Street No. 3, Habsiguda, HYDERABAD-500007 Cell Nos.. 9849098486 and 9666999885

are directed to show cause on or before 06.12.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 6 and seeks time to get instructions.

Notice to respondent No.7.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 06.12.2022.

**Sd/- A PRATHIMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. JAMILA AFREEN, W/o. MAZHAR PASHA, R/o. 3rd Floor, Alluri Apartments, Kakatiya Nagar, Street No. 3, Habsiguda, HYDERABAD-500007 Cell Nos.. 9849098486 and 9666999885 (address 1, by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. Mohd.Iftequar (Petitioner in Person) G-2, Pentagon Extn., Amrutha Valley Apartments, Road No.12, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad – 500034 [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:27/10/2022

NOTE: LIST ON 06.12.2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.39472 of 2022

